	(Original Signature of Member)
	TH NGRESS SESSION H.R.
To 1	make technical amendments to provisions classified to title 19, United States Code, and to repeal obsolete provisions in title 19, United States Code.
	IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
${ m M}_{-}$	introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on the Judiciary
	A BILL
То	make technical amendments to provisions classified to title 19, United States Code, and to repeal obsolete provisions in title 19, United States Code.
1	Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
2	tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
3	SECTION 1. TABLE OF CONTENTS.
4	The table of contents for this Act is as follows:
	Sec. 1. Table of contents. Sec. 2. Purposes.

Sec. 3. Technical amendments.

Sec. 4. Repeals.

1 SEC. 2. PURPOSES.

2	The purposes of this Act are—
3	(1) to make technical amendments to provisions
4	classified to title 19, United States Code; and
5	(2) to repeal obsolete provisions in title 19,
6	United States Code.
7	SEC. 3. TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS.
8	(1) Section $13031(j)(3)(B)(i)$ of the Consoli-
9	dated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985
10	(19 U.S.C. 58c(j)(3)(B)(i)) is amended by striking
11	"Subject to clause (ii), Fees may not" and inserting
12	"Subject to clause (ii), fees may not".
13	(2) Section 305 of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19
14	U.S.C. 1305) is amended—
15	(A) by redesignating subsection (b) (with
16	the heading "Coordination of Forfeiture
17	Proceedings With Criminal Proceed-
18	INGS"), as added by section 7522(e) of the
19	Child Protection and Obscenity Enforcement
20	Act of 1988 (Public Law 100–690, title VII,
21	subtitle N, 102 Stat. 4500), as subsection (e);
22	(B) by redesignating subsection (c) (with
23	the heading "STAY ON MOTION"), as added by
24	section 7522(e) of the Child Protection and Ob-
25	scenity Enforcement Act of 1988 (Public Law

1	100–690, title VII, subtitle N, 102 Stat. 4500),
2	as subsection (f); and
3	(C) in subsection (e)(1), as redesignated by
4	subparagraph (A), by striking "United States
5	Attorney" and inserting "United States attor-
6	ney''.
7	(3) Section 330(c)(1) of the Tariff Act of 1930
8	(19 U.S.C. $1330(c)(1)$) is amended, in the matter
9	before subparagraph (A), by striking "the Commis-
10	sioner who" and inserting "the commissioner who".
11	(4) Section 343(a)(3)(G) of the Customs Bor-
12	der Security Act of 2002 (19 U.S.C. 1415(a)(3)(G))
13	is amended by striking "section 431(c) of such
14	Act" and inserting "section 431(c) of such Act.".
15	(5) Section 431A(b)(1) of the Tariff Act of
16	1930 (19 U.S.C. 1431a(b)(1)) is amended by strik-
17	ing "(as defined in section 3(17)(B) of the Shipping
18	Act of 1984 (46 U.S.C. App. 1702(17)(B))" and in-
19	serting "(as defined in section 40102(17) of title 46,
20	United States Code)".
21	(6) Section 451 of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19
22	U.S.C. 1451) is amended—
23	(A) by striking "fixed by the such customs
24	officer," and inserting "fixed by such customs
25	officer,"; and

1	(B) by striking "in the public interest Pro -
2	vided," and inserting "in the public interest:
3	Provided,".
4	(7) Section 484(a)(1)(A) of the Tariff Act of
5	1930 (19 U.S.C. 1484(a)(1)(A)) is amended by
6	striking "Protection;" and inserting "Protection;
7	and".
8	(8) Section 484b(d) of the Tariff Act of 1930
9	(19 U.S.C. 1484b(d)) is amended by—
10	(A) striking the designation "(1)" and the
11	heading "Deposit of Duty.—";
12	(B) moving the matter before subpara-
13	graph (A) immediately after the heading "Pro-
14	CEDURES UPON SALE.—"; and
15	(C) redesignating subparagraphs (A) and
16	(B) as paragraphs (1) and (2).
17	(9) Section 491(a) of the Tariff Act of 1930
18	(19 U.S.C. 1491(a)) is amended by striking the
19	words "if permitted to remain in pursuant to" and
20	inserting "if permitted to remain pursuant to".
21	(10)(A) Section $516A(a)(1)(A)$ of the Tariff
22	Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1516a(a)(1)(A)) is amended
23	by striking "under 702(c) or 732(c) of this Act" and
24	inserting "under section 702(e) or 732(e) of this
25	Act".

1	(B) Section 516A(g)(3)(A)(i) of the Tariff Act
2	of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1516a(g)(3)(A)(i)) is amended
3	to read as follows:
4	"(i) a determination as to which nei-
5	ther the United States nor the relevant
6	FTA country requested review by a bina-
7	tional panel pursuant to article 1904 of
8	the Agreement or article 10.12 of the
9	USMCA,".
10	(11) Section 557(a)(1) of the Tariff Act of
11	1930 (19 U.S.C. 1557(a)(1)) is amended, in the
12	matter before subparagraph (A), by striking "owner
13	purchaser" and inserting "owner, purchaser".
14	(12) Section 558(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930
15	(19 U.S.C. 1558(b)) is amended—
16	(A) by striking "as provided for in sub-
17	section (h)" and inserting "as provided for in
18	subsection (i)"; and
19	(B) by striking "in such subsection (h)"
20	and inserting "in such subsection (i)".
21	(13) Section 592(g)(1) of the Tariff Act of
22	1930 (19 U.S.C. 1592(g)(1)) is amended by striking
23	"(as defined in section 508(f)(1)(B) of this Act" and
24	inserting "(as defined in section 508(f)(1)(B) of this
25	Act)''.

1	(14) Section 615(2) of the Tariff Act of 1930
2	(19 U.S.C. 1615(2)) is amended by striking
3	"mechandise" and inserting "merchandise".
4	(15) Section 625(e) of the Tariff Act of 1930
5	(19 U.S.C. 1625(e)) is amended by striking "the
6	Customs laws and regulations" and inserting "the
7	customs laws and regulations".
8	(16) Section 627(a)(1)(A) of the Tariff Act of
9	1930 (19 U.S.C. 1627a(a)(1)(A)) is amended by
10	striking "Any stolen" and inserting "any stolen".
11	(17) Section 628(a)(4) of the Tariff Act of
12	1930 (19 U.S.C. 1628(a)(4)) is amended by striking
13	"described in paragraphs (1) through (4)" and in-
14	serting "described in paragraphs (1) through (3)".
15	(18) Section 701(e) of the Tariff Act of 1930
16	(19 U.S.C. 1671(e)) is amended—
17	(A) by striking "section 771A(a)(1)" and
18	inserting "section 771A(a)"; and
19	(B) by striking "section 771A(a)(3)" and
20	inserting "section 771A(c)".
21	(19) Section 703(g)(2)(B)(ii) of the Tariff Act
22	of 1930 (19 U.S.C. $1671b(g)(2)(B)(ii)$) is amended
23	by striking "shall be extended to 165 or 225 days,
24	as appropriate, under section 705(a)(1), as appro-

priate," and inserting "shall be extended to 165 or 1 2 225 days, as appropriate, under section 705(a)(1),". 3 (20) Section 771(18)(B)(i) of the Tariff Act of 4 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1677(18)(B)(i)) is amended by striking "other countries;" and inserting "other 5 6 countries,". 7 (21) Section 771A(c) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1677–1(c)) is amended by striking "com-8 9 petitive benefit referred to in subparagraph (1)(B)" 10 and inserting "competitive benefit referred to in sub-11 section (a)(2)". 12 (22) Section 773(f) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1677b(f)) is amended, in the matter be-13 14 fore paragraph (1), by striking "For purposes of subsections (b) and (e).—" and inserting "For pur-15 16 poses of subsections (b) and (e)—". 17 (23) Section 777(f) of the Tariff Act of 1930 18 (19 U.S.C. 1677f(f)) is amended in the heading by 19 striking "TO THE THE UNITED STATES-CANADA 20 AGREEMENT" and inserting "TO THE UNITED 21 STATES-CANADA AGREEMENT". 22 (24) Section 808(f) of the Tariff Act of 1930 23 (19 U.S.C. 1683f(f)) is amended, in the matter be-

fore paragraph (1), by striking "subsection 803(c)"

and inserting "section 803(c)".

24

- (25) Section 809(c)(1) of the Tariff Act of 1 2 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1683g(c)(1)) is amended by striking "under section 806," and inserting "under sec-3 tion 806".
- (26) Section 4 of the Anti-Smuggling Act (19) 5 6 U.S.C. 1704) is amended by striking "the the Sec-7 retary of Transportation shall revoke any endorsement" and inserting "the Secretary of Transpor-8 9 tation shall revoke any endorsement".
 - (27) Section 232 of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 (19 U.S.C. 1862) is amended by redesignating subsection (d) (formerly subsection (e), redesignated as subsection (d) in the general amendment made by section 1501(b)(1) of the Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988 (Public Law 100– 418, 102 Stat. 1259)) as subsection (e).
 - (28) The last proviso of the first paragraph under the heading "BUREAU OF CUSTOMS" in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1939 (19 U.S.C. 2076) is amended by striking "That hereafter section 3648 of the Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 529b)" and inserting "That hereafter subsections (a) and (b) of section 3324 of title 31, United States Code,".

4

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

1 (29) Section 4(d)(1)(A) of the Act of March 3, 2 1927 (19 U.S.C. 2084(d)(1)(A)) is amended by 3 striking "established under subsection (b)" and in-4 serting "established under subsection (a)". 5 (30) Section 2(4) of the Trade Act of 1974 (19) 6 U.S.C 2102(4)) is amended by striking "firm" and 7 inserting "firms". 8 (31) Section 306(c)(1)(B)(ii) of the Inter-9 national Trade and Investment Act (19 U.S.C. 10 2114c(1)(B)(ii)) is amended by striking "United 11 States Trade Representatives" and inserting 12 "United States Trade Representative". 13 (32) Section 141(e)(1) of the Trade Act of 14 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2171(e)(1)) is amended by striking "level IV of the Executive Schedule in section 5314 15 of title 5" and inserting "level IV of the Executive 16 17 Schedule in section 5315 of title 5". 18 (33) Section 152(c)(1)(B) of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2192(c)(1)(B)) is amended by 19 striking "the Committee" and inserting "the com-20 21 mittee". 22 (34) Section 161 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19

U.S.C. 2211) is amended—

1	(A) in subsection $(b)(3)(B)$, by striking
2	"The Chairman of any committee" and insert-
3	ing "The chairman of any committee"; and
4	(B) in the matter after subsection $(c)(4)$,
5	by striking "Committee" and inserting "com-
6	mittee".
7	(35) Section 181 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19
8	U.S.C. 2241) is amended—
9	(A) in subsection (a)(1)(A)(ii), by striking
10	"goods or services;" and inserting "goods or
11	services,";
12	(B) in subsection (a)(1)(A)(iii), by striking
13	"electronic commerce," and inserting "elec-
14	tronic commerce;";
15	(C) in subsection (a)(1)(C), in the matter
16	after clause (iii), by striking "or transacted
17	with,," and inserting "or transacted with,";
18	(D) in subsection (a)(3), by striking "cal-
19	ender year 2012" and inserting "calendar year
20	2012"; and
21	(E) in subsection (d), by striking "section
22	1104(3) of the Internet Tax Freedom Act" and
23	inserting "section 1105(3) of the Internet Tax
24	Freedom Act (47 U.S.C. 151 note)".

1	(36) Section 202 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19
2	U.S.C. 2252) is amended—
3	(A) in subsection (a)(8), by striking "title
4	III of the United States-Colombia Trade Pro-
5	motion Agreement Implementation Act,," and
6	inserting "title III of the United States-Colom-
7	bia Trade Promotion Agreement Implementa-
8	tion Act (19 U.S.C. 3805 note),"; and
9	(B) in subsection (f)(2)(G)(i), by striking
10	"subsection (e)" and inserting "subsection (e)".
11	(37) Section 203(f)(1) of the Trade Act of
12	1974 (19 U.S.C. 2253(f)(1)) is amended by striking
13	"implementation" and inserting "implementation".
14	(38) Section 301(d)(9) of the Trade Act of
15	1974 (19 U.S.C. 2411(d)(9)) is amended by striking
16	" $306(e)(2)$ " and inserting " $306(d)(2)$ ".
17	(39) Section 306(c)(3) of the Trade Act of
18	1974 (19 U.S.C 2416(c)(3)) is amended by striking
19	"Trade Representatives" and inserting "Trade Rep-
20	resentative".
21	(40) Section 409(a)(1) of the Trade Act of
22	1974 (19 U.S.C. 2439(a)(1)) is amended by striking
23	"United State" and inserting "United States".
24	(41) Section 503(b) of the Trade Act of 1974
25	(19 U.S.C. 2463(b)) is amended—

1	(A) by redesignating paragraph (5) (with
2	the heading "Certain luggage and travel
3	ARTICLES", and which was added by section
4	204(3) of Trade Preferences Extension Act of
5	2015 (Public Law 114–27, 129 Stat. 372)) as
6	paragraph (6);
7	(B) in paragraph (1)(A), by striking
8	"paragraphs (4) and (5)" and inserting "para-
9	graphs (4) and (6)"; and
10	(C) in paragraph (1)(E), by striking
11	"paragraph (5)" and inserting "paragraph
12	(6)".
13	(42) Section 506B of the Trade Act of 1974
14	(19 U.S.C. 2466b) is amended by striking "as de-
15	fined in section 506A(c)" and inserting "as defined
16	in section 506A(e)".
17	(43) Section 901 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19
18	U.S.C. 2497) is amended—
19	(A) in subsection (a)(5), by redesignating
20	clauses (i) through (iii) as subparagraphs (A)
21	through (C);
22	(B) in subsection (a)(7)(B)(ii), by striking
23	"calendar year" and inserting "calendar year,";
24	(C) in subsection (a)(18), by striking "sec-
25	tion 2501(e) of the Food, Agriculture, Con-

1	servation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C.
2	2279(e))" and inserting "section 2501(a) of the
3	Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act
4	of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 2279(a))";
5	(D) in subsection (b)(4)(A), in the matter
6	before clause (i), by striking "farm revenue for
7	a farm, shall equal" and inserting "farm reve-
8	nue for a farm shall equal";
9	(E) in subsection (f)(4)(A), by striking "(7
10	U.S.C. 1308(a) (as amended by section 1603 of
11	the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of
12	2008)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 1308(a) (as
13	amended by section 1603 of the Food, Con-
14	servation, and Energy Act of 2008))";
15	(F) in subsection $(g)(7)(C)(ii)(II)$, by
16	striking "125" and inserting "125 percent";
17	and
18	(G) in subsection (j), by striking "(7
19	U.S.C. 1501 et seq.))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C.
20	1501 et seq.)".
21	(44) Section 1102(b)(4) of the Trade Agree-
22	ments Act of 1979 (19 U.S.C. 2581(b)(4)) is
23	amended by striking "(50 U.S.C. App. 1–44)" and
24	inserting (50 U.S.C. 4301 et sea.)".

1	(45) Section 303(a)(4) of the Convention on
2	Cultural Property Implementation Act (19 U.S.C.
3	2602(a)(4)) is amended by striking "exhange" and
4	inserting "exchange".
5	(46) Section 306(f)(1) of the Convention on
6	Cultural Property Implementation Act (19 U.S.C.
7	2605(f)(1)) is amended, in the matter before sub-
8	paragraph (A), by striking "The Commitee" and in-
9	serting "The Committee".
10	(47) Section 312(2)(B) of the Convention on
11	Cultural Property Implementation Act (19 U.S.C.
12	2611(2)(B)) is amended by striking "Unites States"
13	and inserting "United States".
14	(48) Section 212(c)(8) of the Caribbean Basin
15	Economic Recovery Act (19 U.S.C 2702(c)(8)) is
16	amended by striking "worker rights." and inserting
17	"worker rights;".
18	(49) Section 213 of the Caribbean Basin Eco-
19	nomic Recovery Act (19 U.S.C. 2703) is amended—
20	(A) in subsection (e)(5)(A), by striking
21	"section 101 of this title" and inserting "sec-
22	tion 211 of this title"; and
23	(B) in subsection (f)(4)(B), by striking "a
24	determination by the President not to take ac-
25	tion under section 203 of such Act not to take

1	action" and inserting "a determination by the
2	President not to take action under section 203
3	of such Act".
4	(50) Section 213A(a)(6) of the Caribbean Basin
5	Economic Recovery Act (19 U.S.C. 2703a(a)(6)) is
6	amended by striking "whether a good is knit-to-
7	shape." and inserting "whether a good is 'knit-to-
8	shape'.''.
9	(51) Section 216 of the Caribbean Basin Eco-
10	nomic Recovery Act (19 U.S.C. 2705) is amended by
11	striking "consulation" and inserting "consultation".
12	(52) Section 905 of the Wine Equity and Ex-
13	port Expansion Act of 1984 (19 U.S.C. 2804) is
14	amended—
15	(A) in subsection (b)(1), in the matter be-
16	fore subparagraph (A), by striking "the Presi-
17	dent" and inserting "The President"; and
18	(B) in subsection (b)(1)(D), by striking
19	"the reasons therefore" and inserting "the rea-
20	sons therefor".
21	(53) Section 907(1) of the Wine Equity and
22	Export Expansion Act of 1984 (19 U.S.C. 2806(1))
23	is amended by striking "an export promotion pro-
24	gram for United States" and inserting "an export
25	promotion program for United States wine".

1	(54) Section 1204 of the Omnibus Trade and
2	Competitiveness Act of 1988 (19 U.S.C. 3004) is
3	amended—
4	(A) in subsection (b)(1), in the matter be-
5	fore subparagraph (A), by striking "Supple-
6	ment No. 1." and inserting "Supplement No.
7	1"; and
8	(B) in subsection $(c)(4)$, by striking
9	"efffective" and inserting "effective".
10	(55) Section 203(f)(1)(B) of the Andean Trade
11	Preference Act (19 U.S.C. 3202(f)(1)(B)) is amend-
12	ed by striking "ATPEA" and inserting "ATPDEA".
13	(56) Section 112 of the African Growth and
14	Opportunity Act (19 U.S.C. 3721) is amended—
15	(A) in subsection (a), by striking "de-
16	scribed in section 506A(c) of the Trade Act of
17	1974" and inserting "described in section
18	506A(e) of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C.
19	2466a(e))";
20	(B) in subsection (c)(1)(A), by striking "In
21	addition to the products described in subsection
22	(b)" and inserting "In addition to the products
23	described in subsection (b),"; and
24	(C) in subsection (f)(4)—

1	(i) in the heading, by striking
2	"Former sub-saharan african coun-
3	TRY" and inserting "FORMER BENE-
4	FICIARY SUB-SAHARAN AFRICAN COUN-
5	TRY";
6	(ii) by striking "The term former
7	sub-Saharan African country' means' and
8	inserting "The term former beneficiary
9	sub-Saharan African country' means"; and
10	(iii) by striking "under this Act" and
11	inserting "under this title".
12	(57) Section 113(b)(4) of the African Growth
13	and Opportunity Act (19 U.S.C. 3722(b)(4)) is
14	amended by striking "under this Act" and inserting
15	"under this title".
16	(58) Section 2104(d)(3)(C) of the Bipartisan
17	Trade Promotion Authority Act of 2002 (19 U.S.C.
18	3804(d)(3)(C)) is amended—
19	(A) by redesignating clauses (v) and (vi) as
20	clauses (vi) and (vii); and
21	(B) by redesignating the second clause (iv)
22	(which begins with the words "It is not in order
23	for the House of Representatives") as clause
24	(v).

1	(59) Section 2113 of the Bipartisan Trade Pro-
2	motion Authority Act of 2002 (19 U.S.C. 3813) is
3	amended—
4	(A) in paragraph (2), by striking "The
5	term 'Agreement on Safeguards means" and in-
6	serting "The term 'Agreement on Safeguards'
7	means''; and
8	(B) in paragraph (4), by striking "The
9	term 'Antidumping Agreement' means" and in-
10	serting "The term 'Antidumping Agreement'
11	means''.
12	(60) Section 12(a)(4) of the Clean Diamond
13	Trade Act (19 U.S.C. 3911(a)(4)) is amended by
14	striking "Kimberly Process Certification Scheme"
15	and inserting "Kimberley Process Certification
16	Scheme".
17	(61) Section 107 of the Bipartisan Congres-
18	sional Trade Priorities and Accountability Act of
19	2015 (19 U.S.C. 4206) is amended by redesignating
20	subsection (c), as added by section 916 of the Trade
21	Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015
22	(Public Law 114–125, 130 Stat. 279), as subsection
23	(d).
24	(62) Section 105(b)(7) of the Trade Facilita-
25	tion and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015 (19 U.S.C.

- 4314(b)(7)) is amended by striking "U.S. Custom
 and Border Protection" and inserting "U.S. Customs and Border Protection".
- 4 (63) Section 813 of the Preclearance Authoriza-5 tion Act of 2015 (19 U.S.C. 4432) is amended, in 6 the matter before paragraph (1), by striking "(as 7 defined in section 44901(d)(4)(B) of title 49, United 8 States Code)" and inserting "(as defined in section 9 44901(d)(2)(B) of title 49, United States Code)".
- 10 (64) Section 105(a)(2) of the United States11 Mexico-Canada Agreement Implementation Act (19)
 12 U.S.C. 4515(a)(2)) is amended, in the matter before
 13 subparagraph (A), by striking "section 411(c)(2)"
 14 and inserting "section 412(c)(2)".
 - (65) Section 202A(d)(2)(B)(i) of the United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement Implementation Act (19 U.S.C. 4532(d)(2)(B)(i)) is amended by striking "vehicles or lights trucks" and inserting "vehicles or light trucks".
 - (66) Section 431(b)(2) of the United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement Implementation Act (19 U.S.C 4601(b)(2)) is amended, in the matter after subparagraph (B), by striking "under 516A(a) of the Tariff Act of 1930" and inserting "under section

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

- 516A(a) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C.
 1516a(a))".
- 3 (67) Section 734 of the United States-Mexico-
- 4 Canada Agreement Implementation Act (19 U.S.C.
- 5 4674) is amended, in the matter before paragraph
- 6 (1), by striking "to appropriate congressional com-
- 7 mittees" and inserting "to the appropriate congres-
- 8 sional committees".
- 9 (68) Section 743 of the United States-Mexico-
- 10 Canada Agreement Implementation Act (19 U.S.C.
- 11 4683) is amended, in the matter before paragraph
- 12 (1), by striking "to appropriate congressional com-
- mittees" and inserting "to the appropriate congres-
- sional committees".
- 15 (69) Section 811(b)(2)(A) of the United States-
- Mexico-Canada Agreement Implementation Act (19)
- U.S.C. 4711(b)(2)(A) is amended by striking "The
- 18 National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration" and
- inserting "The National Oceanic and Atmospheric
- 20 Administration".
- 21 (70) Section 822(a) of the United States-Mex-
- ico-Canada Agreement Implementation Act (19
- U.S.C. 4732(a)) is amended by striking "National
- Oceanic Atmospheric Administration" and inserting

"National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-1 2 tion". 3 SEC. 4. REPEALS. 4 The following provisions are repealed: (1) The last paragraph of section 600(b) of the 5 Act of February 24, 1919 (19 U.S.C. 460). 6 7 (2) Section 1 of the International Coffee Agreement Act of 1980 (Public Law 96-599, 19 U.S.C. 8 9 1356k note). (3) Section 2 of the International Coffee Agree-10 11 ment Act of 1980 (19 U.S.C. 1356k). 12 (4) Section 3 of the International Coffee Agree-13 ment Act of 1980 (19 U.S.C. 1356l).